TOWN OF SUMMERVILLE
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

AGENDA
June 8, 2021
5:00 PM
Town Hall (annex) – Council Chambers
200 S. Main Street
I.

Approval of minutes May 11, 2021 and May 18, 2021

(For below item, signs posted on property May 24, 2021 and ad on May 23, 2021 in Post & Courier)
II. OLD BUSINESS:
1. No Old Business
III. NEW BUSINESS:
1. TMS # 145-09-09-023, 122 Killdeer Trail, zoned GR-5 – General Residential, owned by Stephen Compton –
variance request to increase the permitted lot coverage from 35% to 43.9% for the installation of a screened in
porch. Ordinance Section 2.7.2.C.
2. TMS # 137-02-14-007, 603 W Richardson Avenue, zoned GR-2 – General Residential, owned by Denise Harrison
– Variance request to decrease the required side setback from 10 feet to two feet, increase the permitted accessory
structure height from 20 feet to 21 feet, and increase the permitted accessory structure size from 50% of the
primary building footprint to 151% of the footprint for the construction of a detached garage. Ordinance Section
2.7.4.B, 2.7.5.B and 3.5.2.A.2.
3. TMS # 388-14-00-031, 130 Alpine Road, zoned PUD – Planned Development District, owned by

Wynfield LLC. – Variance request to reduce the required side yard setback from 10 feet to eight feet for
the construction of a townhome. Ordinance Section 2.10.
4. TMS # 130-15-09-007, 313 W. 4th North Street, zoned N-MX – Neighborhood Mixed Use, owned by DB
Properties LLC – Variance request to allow parking in the front yard. Ordinance Section 2.5.6.A.
IV.

MISCELLANEOUS:

1.

None

V.

ADJOURN

Posted June 1, 2021

Board of Zoning Appeals
Tuesday, May 11, 2021
Council Chambers – 3rd Floor Summerville Town Hall
Members Present:
Denis Tsukalas, Chairman
Don Nye, Vice Chairman
Lionel Lawson
John Witherspoon

Staff Present:
Tim Macholl, Zoning Administrator

Items on the agenda:
OLD BUSINESS:
1.
None
NEW BUSINESS:
1.
TMS # 136-16-03-011, 0 Vardon Drive, zoned GR-5 – General Residential, owned by Randolph Lemon – variance request to
reduce the front setback from 25 feet to 20 feet and reduce the rear setback from 25 feet to 11 feet. Ordinance Section 2.7.3
A and 2.7.3 D.
MISCELLANEOUS:
1.
None
The meeting was called to order at 5:00 PM by the Chairman.
Mr. Tsukalas asked for any comments or edits for the minutes from the April 13, 2021 meeting minutes. Mr. Witherspoon reminded
the Board that he had abstained from voting on the motion at the last meeting. A motion was made by Mr. Nye to approve the
minutes as amended. The motion was seconded by Mr. Witherspoon. The motion passed 4-0.
OLD BUSINESS
1.
None
NEW BUSINESS
1.
0 Vardon Drive – The first item under New Business TMS # 136-16-03-011, 0 Vardon Drive, zoned GR-5 – General
Residential, owned by Randolph Lemon – variance request to reduce the front setback from 25 feet to 20 feet and reduce the rear
setback from 25 feet to 11 feet. Ordinance Section 2.7.3 A and 2.7.3 D. Mr. Macholl explained the request from the applicant. He
explained that the applicant had identified the property for the construction of a new house, and with the shape of the lot and the
existing easements it would be impossible to meet the required setbacks. Mr. Anthony Melfi came to the podium to discuss the
proposed variances. He pointed out that other properties had been constructed close to the property lines. Mr. Nye asked if this
would be his residence. Mr. Melfi said that it would not. Mr. Tsukalas asked if the fence was on the property line. Mr. Melfi said that
the fence was not his. Mr. Tsukalas asked if the board had any other questions, hearing none he opened the discussion to the
public for input. Mr. Chad Brown of 112 Sandtrap Road addressed the board pointing out that Vardon drive is a very short street
and that there is no sidewalk and people use the road as a pedestrian way. He voiced concerns about traffic, kids walking on the
street, and impacts on drainage. Mr. Melfi responded by pointing out that it will be the only house on the block and not generate a
lot of traffic. Mr. Brown asked if it was normal for a house to be built so close to a drainage branch. Mr. Melfi said that the property
is not in a flood zone. Mr. Lawson asked about parking. Mr. Macholl explained that the standard parking requirement is 1 parking
space per dwelling unit, and that the applicant would be required to get an encroachment permit to be able to build a driveway. Mr.
Mike miller of 110 Sandtrap Road asked where the driveway would be placed, and voiced concerns about existing traffic and the
associated safety concerns about adding a driveway. Mr. Melfi said that most of the vegetation would be cleared making sightlines
better and safer.

Mr. Nye made a motion for Approval. The motion was seconded by Mr. Witherspoon. The Chairman asked for any further
discussion. There being no further discussion he called for the vote. The motion was approved 3-1. With Mr. Lawson Voting
against.
MISCELLANEOUS:
1.
None
ADJOURN:
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 5:18 PM on a motion by Mr. Witherspoon and a second by Mr. Nye.
The motion passed unanimously 4-0
Respectfully Submitted,

Date: ________________

Tim Macholl
Zoning Administrator
Approved:

Denis Tsukalas, Chairman _____________________________________; or,
Don Nye, Vice Chairman ______________________________________

2

Board of Zoning Appeals
Tuesday, May 18, 2021
Council Chambers – 3rd Floor Summerville Town Hall
Members Present:
Denis Tsukalas, Chairman
Don Nye, Vice Chairman
Lionel Lawson
John Thurmes
John Witherspoon

Staff Present:
Tim Macholl, Zoning Administrator

Items on the agenda:
OLD BUSINESS:
1.
None
NEW BUSINESS:
1.
TMS # 137-14-06-001, 803 S. Main Street, zoned GR-2 – General Residential, owned by Nathaniel and Mary Rice – variance
request to reduce the side setback from 10 feet to 2 feet for an accessory structure. Ordinance Section 2.7.4.B.
MISCELLANEOUS:
1.
None
The meeting was called to order at 5:00 PM by the Chairman.
There were no minutes for approval.
OLD BUSINESS
1.
None
NEW BUSINESS
1.
803 S. Main Street – The first item under New Business TMS # 137-14-06-001, 803 S. Main Street, zoned GR-2 –
General Residential, owned by Nathaniel and Mary Rice – variance request to reduce the side setback from 10 feet to 2 feet for an
accessory structure. Ordinance Section 2.7.4.B. Mr. Macholl explained the request from the applicant. He explained that the
applicant had identified the need for a variance when planning the layout of the pool on the property. Mr. Thurmes asked what the
other structures where that are shown on the submitted plat. Mr. Nathaniel Rice, Applicant, explained that one is an old slab that
has been removed, and the other is an old barn. He explained that they wished to build the cabana closer to the property line to
keep it out of the critical root zone of the grand oak tree next to the house. Ms. Mary Rice said that it may have been an old carriage
house slab, but there was no structure on the slab when they purchased the property. Mr. Tsukalas asked if the plat was accurate
and the pool is 48 feet from the rear of the house. Ms. Rice confirmed that the dimension was correct. Mr. Witherspoon asked if the
fence was on the property line. Mr. Rice said that the fence was just inside the line, and that the School District Fine Arts Building
was just on the other side. Mr. Tony Soles, a representative of DD2 explained that the building is about 15 feet from the property
line.
Mr. Rice explained to the Board that he felt that this was the only location for the cabana and that the Joyce Lane side was not
good for the flow of the backyard. He pointed out that if the cabana were moved to 10 feet it would be in the Root Zone of the Oak.
Further discussion centered on the proposed location and why it was not good for the applicant. Mr. Thurmes suggested the
cabana be moved to a different location to meet the setback requirements. The Board asked if there were any objections to the
variance. Mr. Soles explained that the District had no objection to the requested variance, and that they have been great neighbors
and have done a great job renovating the property. Hearing no other objections or public input, Mr. Tsukalas asked for a motion.
Mr. Nye made a motion for Approval. The motion was seconded by Mr. Lawson. The Chairman asked for any further discussion.

Mr. Thurmes started the discussion be stating that he was concerned about setting a precedent. There is clearly no negative impact
by granting the variance, but is this the right place for it? It clearly does not meet the hardship requirements, and would set a
precedent by granting it for others who don’t meet the requirements. Mr. Tsukalas told the applicants that they should have looked
closer at the placement before putting the new pool and sidewalk in. There is plenty of room to be able to meet the setbacks. Ms.
Rice pointed out that they had to remove six other trees to be able to install the pool. Mr. Rice pointed out that they are trying hard
to preserve the 200-300 year old Oak tree. Mr. Tsukalas pointed out that the cabana could be built on the other side of the pool
meeting the setbacks and staying out of the root zone. Ms. Rice said that they had considered it, but there is a line of pines they
were trying to avoid.
Hearing no further discussion the Chairman asked for a vote. The motion was denied 2-3. With Mr. Tsukalas, Mr. Thurmes and Mr.
Witherspoon voting against.
MISCELLANEOUS:
1.
None
ADJOURN:
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 5:18 PM on a motion by Mr. Thurmes and a second by Mr. Nye. The
motion passed unanimously 5-0
Respectfully Submitted,

Date: ________________

Tim Macholl
Zoning Administrator
Approved:

Denis Tsukalas, Chairman _____________________________________; or,
Don Nye, Vice Chairman ______________________________________
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VARIANCE REQUEST
TMS#145-09-09-023
122 Killdeer Trail, Summerville, SC
STAFF REPORT
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
June 8, 2021
Request: Variance request to increase the permitted lot coverage from 35% to 43.9%
Property Zoning:

GR-5 General Residential

Surrounding Zoning:

North: GR-5 General Residential
South: GR-5 General Residential
East: GR-5 General Residential
West: GR-5 General Residential

Ordinance requires: Ordinance Section 2.7.2.C
Background: The applicant is seeking a variance to allow for the construction of a new patio and cover at the rear of the
house
Response: In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to show that all four
of the conditions listed below have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict application of this chapter's
provisions would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece
of property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions which make it difficult or
impossible to make an economically feasible use of the property.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.
c. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a particular
piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.
d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.
Staff feels that the applicant does not meet all four criteria, and that a hardship is not present.
a. Extraordinary conditions do not exist on the property. Though this is a pie shaped lot, it is still 8,276 square feet. 35%
lot coverage allows for up to 2,896 square feet. Prior to application for a new screened porch, the property already
exceeded the permitted lot coverage.
b. Other property in the area have similar situations.
c. Utilization of the property is not eliminated but will be only slightly diminished if the homeowners are not able to build
the covered patio.
d. Detriment could potentially be caused to other properties by the issuance of this variance on this property. By
permitting lot coverage variances the Town will be contributing to the worsening of a lot coverage issue. Lot coverage
contributes to the increase of runoff from properties and the speed at which that water runs off. This exacerbates the
flooding issues that are existing throughout the area. Though there may not be “flooding issues” on this property, by
continuing to approve lot coverage increases it affects the overall area.
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VARIANCE REQUEST
TMS #137-02-14-007
603 W Richardson Avenue, Summerville, SC
STAFF REPORT
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
June 8, 2021
Request: Variance request to reduce the side setback from 10 feet to 2 feet for an accessory structure,
increase the permitted accessory structure height from 20 feet to 21 feet, and increase the permitted
accessory structure size from 50% of the primary building footprint to 151% of the footprint for the
construction of a detached garage.
Property Zoning:

GR-2 General Residential

Surrounding Zoning:

North: GR-2 General Residential
South: GR-2 General Residential
East: GR-2 General Residential
West: GR-2 General Residential

Ordinance requires: Ordinance Section 2.7.4.B 10 feet; 2.7.5.B 20 feet; 3.5.2.A.2 50% of the footprint of
the primary structure
Response: In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to
show that all four of the conditions listed below have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be
shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict
application of this chapter's provisions would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other
conditions which make it difficult or impossible to make an economically feasible use of the
property.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the
vicinity.
c. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's
provisions to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the property.
d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of
the variance.
Background: The need for a setback variance was determined prior to application for building permit
Staff Feels that the applicant does not meet all four criteria, and that a hardship is not present.
a. Extraordinary conditions do not exist based upon the size of the property. With better site planning,
it may be possible to meet the setback. The height of the structure is based on the slope of the roof
and the interior proposed mezzanine within the building. The size of the accessory structure could
be reduced to meet the size requirement, but it would not meet the needs of the applicant.
b. Other property in the area do not have similar lot shapes. This is a unique property with a long
history. The applicants desire to preserve the trees and existing structures on site contribute to the
unique nature of this property and the possible need for a variance.

c. Utilization of the property may be reduced but not eliminated due the required setback being met. It
may be possible with a smaller structure that the setback would be able to be met while meeting
the goals of preserving the trees and existing structures.
d. Detriment will not be caused to other properties by the issuance of this variance on this property.
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VARIANCE REQUEST
TMS #388-14-00-031
130 Alpine Road, Summerville, SC
STAFF REPORT
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
June 8, 2021
Request: Variance request to reduce the required side yard setback from 10 feet to eight (8) feet for the
construction of a townhome
Property Zoning:

PUD Planned Development District

Surrounding Zoning:

North: PUD Planned Development District
South: PUD Planned Development District
East: PUD Planned Development District
West: PUD Planned Development District

Ordinance requires: Ordinance Section 2.10 Planned Development District
Response: In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to
show that all four of the conditions listed below have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be
shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict
application of this chapter's provisions would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other
conditions which make it difficult or impossible to make an economically feasible use of the
property.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the
vicinity.
c. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's
provisions to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the property.
d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of
the variance.
Background: The need for a setback variance was determined during application for building permit
Staff feels that the applicant does not meet all four criteria, and that a hardship is not present
a. Extraordinary conditions do not exist based upon the size of the property. The other townhome
buildings have been adjusted to meet the setbacks for the development.
b. Other property in the area do have similar lot shapes.
c. Utilization of the property is reduced but not eliminated due the existing setbacks. This should have
been addressed at the platting stage of the development and the plat should have been drawn to
meet all possible layout for the available buildings being offered by the builder at this development.
d. Detriment will not be caused to other properties by the issuance of this variance on this property.

130 Alpine Road
Summerville SC 29485
TMS#388-14-00-031

We are requesting a variance to reduce the current side setback requirements by 2FT to accommodate
building the last townhome building in this community

(a)Extraordinary conditions don’t really exist but in order to keep the same look and feel of the
Community plan wise we are requesting the variance to reduce the side setback by 2 feet.
(b)This is the last townhome building to be built in this Community and we have been able to
reconfigure building layouts to avoid lot fit issues up until now
(c) Utilization of this property will not be restricted as there is plenty of room between this building and
the other townhome building beside it
(d)Detriment will not be caused to other properties by the issuance of this variance on this property

Eastwood Homes
Dion Matheney (dmatheney@eastwoodhomes.com) 843-509-8484
Samantha Bumgarner (sbumgarner@eastwoodhomes.com) 843-388-8087

VARIANCE REQUEST
TMS#130-15-09-007
th
313 W. 4 North Street, Summerville, SC
STAFF REPORT
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
June 8, 2021
Request: Variance request to allow parking to be constructed in the front yard
Property Zoning:

N-MX – Neighborhood Mixed Use

Surrounding Zoning:

North: N-MX – Neighborhood Mixed Use
South: N-MX – Neighborhood Mixed Use
East: N-MX – Neighborhood Mixed Use
West: N-MX – Neighborhood Mixed Use

Ordinance requires: Ordinance Section 2.5.6 A – Parking not permitted in the front yard
Response: In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to show that all four
of the conditions listed below have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict application of this chapter's
provisions would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece
of property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions which make it difficult or
impossible to make an economically feasible use of the property.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.
c. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a particular
piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.
d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.
Background: This issue was identified during the construction process, and with the addition of the millings in the front yard
by the applicant.
Staff feels that the applicant does meet all four criteria, and that a hardship is present.
a. Extraordinary conditions do exist on the property. It is staff’s opinion that because this is a conversion of a residential
structure to commercial property there is a hardship based on the size of the property and the configuration of the
structures on the lot. This prevents the establishment of parking to the rear of the structure.
b. Other property in the area have similar situations.
c. Utilization of the property is not eliminated but will be only slightly diminished. Without parking it will be extremely
difficult for this property to be utilized as a commercial property.
d. Detriment should not be caused to other properties by the issuance of this variance on this property. Other properties
within the corridor already have parking in the front yard areas, previously developed prior to the passage of the UDO
requirements. If the parking is designed per the SCDOT requirements it will be less impactful on traffic and safety in
the area.

In order for the property at 313 West 4th North Street, TM# 130-15-09-007, to be utilized as a
commercial space, it needs parking. At the front of the building, there is an existing parking
area that we would like to utilize as such. Due to the existing structures and size of the lot,
there are no other options for parking. Other surrounding businesses currently park at the front
of the businesses. These parking spaces would actually be in line with other businesses
currently using their easements as parking. Allowing parking will not be detrimental to
surrounding properties or diminish the character of the district. In fact, by having designated
parking spaces you create a safer environment for both vehicular and pedestrian traffic.

